

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
GLENN TIBBLE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—————◆—————
JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
Counsel of Record
SCHLICHTER, BOGARD & DENTON, LLP
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 900
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115
jschlichter@uselaws.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Respondents' interpretation of §1113(1) contradicts the "continuing duty" principle recognized in the Seventh and Second Circuits and the terms of the statute.....	1
II. The deference question is properly presented and the circuit conflict well-defined.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Berger v. AXA Network LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	10
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	5
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	3
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Systems, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	4
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Leahy v. Trans Jones, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 136 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	7
<i>Librizzi v. Children’s Memorial Medical Center</i> , 134 F.3d 1302 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mahoney v. Board of Trustees</i> , 973 F.2d 968 (1st Cir. 1982)	12, 13
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>Medical Mutual of Ohio v. k. Amalia Enterprises</i> , 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Insurance Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Pisciotta v. Teledyne Industries</i> , 91 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Tanadgusix Corp. v. Huber</i> , 404 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Whisman v. Robbins</i> , 55 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(2).....	4
29 U.S.C. §1053(a).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. §1054(g)	12
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1).....	1, 11
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B).....	7
29 U.S.C. §1113	2, 3
29 U.S.C. §1113(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1113(1)(B)	7
29 U.S.C. §1113(2)	4
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B).....	3, 7, 12
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2).....	9
29 U.S.C. §1140.....	3
ERISA §204(g).....	12
Security Exchange Act of 1934, §3(a)(47)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOL Advisory Opinion 2013-03A (July 3, 2013)	11
Linda Stern, <i>Stern Advice—How 401(k) Lawsuits are Bolstering Your Retirement Plan</i> , REUTERS, Nov. 5, 2013	8
Matthew O'Brien, <i>The Crushingly Expensive Mistake Killing Your Retirement</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Feb. 15, 2014	11
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Limiting the 401(k) Finder's Fee</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 21, 2013.....	8

I. Respondents' interpretation of §1113(1) contradicts the "continuing duty" principle recognized in the Seventh and Second Circuits and the terms of the statute.
